Decision No. 28251

BEFORE THE RAILROAD COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of VERNE L. OLSON,
doing business as Lucerne Water,
Light and Power Company, for order
transferring certificate of public
convenience and necessity.

Application No. 19039

BY THE COMMISSION:



## ORDER

Verne L. Olson, doing business as Lucerne Water, Light and Power Company, asks permission to assign and transfer to Clear Lake Beach Company the certificate of public convenience and necessity granted by Decision No. 17201, dated August 11, 1926, in Application No. 12884. By that decision the Commission authorized Verne L. Olson, doing business under the fictitious firm name and style of Lucerne Water, Light and Power Company, to operate an electric system and a water system for the purpose of supplying water, light and power for domestic and other purposes in the Town of Lucerne in Lake County, as more particularly described in said application. For 1932 Verne L. Olson reports operating revenues of \$2,539.13.

Verne L. Olson leased from Clear Lake Beach Company both the electric and water properties which he operates. His lease is about to expire.

The application shows that the Clear Lake Beach Company will, if this application is granted, continue the public utility service now furnished by Verne L. Olson, at the same rates now

charged by him.

The Commission has considered applicant's request and believes that a hearing is not necessary in this application and applicant's request should be granted, therefore,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, that Verne L. Olson, doing business as Lucerne Water, Light and Power Company, be, and he is hereby, authorized to transfer and assign, on or before September 30, 1933, to Clear Lake Beach Company the certificate of public convenience and necessity granted by said Decision No. 17201, dated August 11, 1926.

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED, that the Clear Lake Beach Company shall, if it acquires said certificate of public convenience and necessity, file with the Commission, on or before September 30, 1933, a statement showing the date on which it has taken possession of the public utility properties now being operated by Verne L. Olson, doing business as Lucerne Water, Light and Power Company.

IT IS HERHEY FURTHER ORDERED, that if said Clear Lake Beach Company acquires said certificate of public convenience and necessity, said Verne L. Olson and said Clear Lake Beach Company shall, on or before September 30, 1933, join in common supplement to the rates now on file with the Railroad Commission in the name Lucerne Water, Light and Power Company, Verne L. Olson owner, said Verne L. Olson on the one hand withdrawing and said Clear Lake

Beach Company on the other hand adopting and establishing as its own said rates.

DATED at San Francisco, California, this /// day of August, 1933.

Lem Oshlessis

M.B. Hani

Commissioners.